Market risk – Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Financial assets and liabilities of those Mongolian subsidiaries denominated in US$ are summarised

as follows:

The Target Group

2007 2008 2009

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Amounts due from related parties 3 3 3

Other receivables 22 16 20

Cash and cash equivalents 739 26 9

Amounts due to related parties (5,198) (7,239) (7,757)

Other payables and accruals (180) (38) (38)

Net exposure (4,614) (7,232) (7,763)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Target Group’s profit/(loss) after tax during the

Relevant Periods in regards to a 5%, 5% and 10% depreciation in MNT against US$ as at

31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 respectively. These rates are the rates used when reporting

foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s best

assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis of the Target Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting

date has been determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign currency exchange

rates taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the year.

The Target Group

2007 2008 2009

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

– 5% – 5% – 10%

Decrease in profit/Increase in

loss after tax and decrease in

retained profit/increase in

accumulated losses 231 362 776

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-51 –

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

Market risk – Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Target Group does not have significant

exposure to interest rate risk as it has no significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities and the

Target Group’s income, expenses and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes